

October 23, 1995

Mr. John Slezak

1933 Smokey Ridge Avenue

Westlake Village, California  91362



Re:
Your Request For Advice




Our File No. I-95-329

Dear Mr. Slezak:


We respond to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  This advice is limited to matters within the scope of the Act; we do not provide advice regarding other laws which affect the conduct of public officials.  We specifically do not advise public officials regarding incompatible activities.  Inquiries as to the application of the other laws should be addressed to your agency's general counsel or the Office of the Attorney General.

QUESTION


Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prevent you from serving as General Counsel of the California Department of Transportation based on either your position as a member of the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board or the income you receive from the Calleguas Municipal Water District?

ANSWER


No.  The Act prohibits your participation in government decisions in which you have a financial interest.  The Act does not prevent you from holding multiple public positions, nor does the Act prevent you from engaging in outside employment.

FACTS


You are a member of the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board ("LARWQCB").  You also practice law.  One of your clients is the Calleguas Municipal Water District ("CMWD").  You are being considered for appointment as General Counsel of the California Department of Transportation ("Cal Trans").  If appointed to the Cal Trans position, you would like to continue to represent CMWD in private practice.  You may disassociate with your current firm, or you may remain as "of counsel"; however, your private practice would be limited to representing CMWD.  If you remained as "of counsel" your salary would be paid by the firm and not by CMWD.

ANALYSIS


The Act's conflict of interest prohibition requires that a public official disqualify himself or herself from any government decision in which that official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of the Act, when it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will materially affect: (1) the official or any member of his or her immediate family; (2) any source of income of $250 or more within the twelve months preceding the decision; (3) any source of gifts of $280 or more within the twelve months preceding the decision; (3) any real property in which the official has a direct or indirect ownership interest of $1000 or more; (4) any business entity in which the official has an investment interest of $1000 or more; or (5) any business entity in which the official serves as a director, manager or employee.  (Section 87103.)

Private Entity Sources of Income:


When an official has a conflict of interest in a decision, within the above definition, he or she must disqualify himself or herself from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to influence the decision.  Therefore, if you were appointed as General Counsel to Cal Trans, and you severed your ties to your law firm but continued to represent third parties in private legal practice, you would be disqualified from decisions affecting your private practice clients where required by Section 87103.


Similarly, if you retained your "of counsel" status but limited yourself to representing the CMWD, you would be required to disqualify yourself from decisions affecting the CMWD.  This result is compelled by the fact that your work is limited to servicing one client.  That fact indicates that although you may not receive income directly from CMWD, your income is directly tied to your performance for that client.  It is appropriate, therefore, that your income, though it is actually paid by the law firm through which you do business, be deemed to come from that single client which you serve.  (See Mitchell Advice Letter, A-95-308 ; Anaforian Advice Letter, No. I-90-312; Larsen Advice Letter, No. I-89-555.)

Public Entity Sources of Income:


Salary and reimbursement for expenses received from a government agency are exempt from the definition of income.  (Section 82030(b).  Accordingly, the salary you recieve from Cal Trans as general counsel would not be disqualifying in your position as a member of the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board.  Similarly, any salary or reimbursment for expenses you receive as a water board member would not be cause for disqualification in your capacity as Cal Trans General Counsel.

Incompatible Activities, Incompatible Offices and Other Laws:


Please note that a conflict of interest under the Act arises only with respect to a specific decision.  There is no general conflict of interest under the Act arising out of holding two public agency positions.  The doctrine of "incompatible offices" may be applicable to your facts; however, this agency does not provide advice regarding that aspect of public agency law.


Additionally, the Act contains no general prohibition on outside employment for public officials.  Prohibitions on outside employment and other incompatible activities are governed by Government Code Sections 1125 et seq. for local agency officials and by Government Code Section 19990 for state agency officials.  The Commission does not advise public officials regarding these laws.


We trust that you find this advice helpful.  If you have any further questions regarding your responsibilities under the Act, please direct them to this office.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:
Daniel E. Muallem




Staff Counsel, Legal Division

